
To: Councillor Laing, Convener; Councillor John, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Cameron, Duncan, Flynn, Nicoll, Sellar, Wheeler and Yuill.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 20 April 2018

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

The Members of the STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE are requested 
to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on MONDAY, 30 APRIL 2018 at 2.00 
pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items of urgent business at this time.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Members are requested to declare any interests  

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4.1  There are no requests for deputation at this time

Public Document Pack



MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting - None  

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 5 - 8)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1  There are no Notices of Motion

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1  There are no referrals at this time.

GENERAL BUSINESS

9.1  Introduction to the Commissioning Approach  (Pages 9 - 18)

9.2  City Play Areas  (Pages 19 - 28)

9.3  Bus Lane Enforcement Use of Net Surplus - Proposed Programme 
2018/19  (Pages 29 - 44)

9.4  Funded Community Projects  (Pages 45 - 56)

9.5  External Funding for Transport Projects 2018/19  (Pages 57 - 72)

9.6  Proposed Procurement of Council Housing Development Partners  (Pages 
73 - 76)

9.7  Roads and Transport Related Budget Programme 2018-2019  (Pages 77 - 
112)

EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

10.1  Roads and Transport Related Budget Programme 2018-2019 - Exempt 
Appendix  (Pages 113 - 134)



EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCa
[...]
g to complete a population needs 
assessment and to agree that as part of its development that this be raised at 
the Community Planning Partnership (CPP) so as to encourage partners to 
engage and to build upon previous needs assessments.

2.2 note that the Committee will receive reports on key aspects reflecting the 
development of the commissioning approach as reflected in the committee 
business plan and Terms of Reference.

2.3 instruct the Director of Commissioning to undertake discussions with other 
Public Sector partners to see if there are opportunities for more joint or 
integrated options to be developed as a means of improving outcomes and 
value for money.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Developing a commissioning approach is a key change agreed within the 
Council’s Target Operating Model and as stated in previous Council reports. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9.1



2

3.1.1 A Commissioning function will replace the existing dispersed strategic 
planning arrangements and hold Operations to account for delivery against 
targeted outcomes. (Council report August 2017)

3.1.2 The separation of commissioning and delivery into exclusive functions 
is a vital ingredient to ensuring there is a challenge and distinction between 
the focus on the strategic outcome and the selection of the services to deliver 
against them (commissioning) and the execution of the services towards that 
outcome (delivery). (Council report August 2017)

3.1.3 The Commissioning Function will also bring together the Council’s first 
consolidated Business Intelligence team. This signals a step change in how 
the organisation is able to capture, share, analyse and use data to support 
decision making. (Council report December 2017).

3.2 The statements above demonstrate the vision for the creation of the new 
commissioning function and Council-wide approach to delivering against agreed 
outcomes. 

3.3 Commissioning is a dynamic and strategic approach which focuses on the 
future and improving the live
[...]
 the City Growth and Resources Committees 
will cooperate to ensure that resources are allocated strategically to support 
outcomes.

2. the Strategic Commissioning and the Operational Delivery Committees will 
cooperate to ensure that the internally commissioned services have clear 
service specifications which identify contributions to the LOIP outcomes and 
that sufficient funding is available to deliver the service specification.

JOINT WORKING WITH NON COUNCIL BODIES:

This Committee is outward facing and will engage with appropriate forums to 
engage with partners, the third sector and communities in order to ensure a joint 
and integrated commissioning approach.

Executive Lead:  Director of Commissioning

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning 

DATE 30th April 2018

REPORT TITLE City Play Areas

REPORT NUMBER OPE/18/008

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly

REPORT AUTHOR Steven Shaw

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1 & 2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To advise the Committee on the progress of the 2017/18 Environmental 
Services programme of Play Area Refurbishment Works, request authority to 
spend up to £470,000 to deliver the 2018/19 Play Area Refurbishment Works, 
and to authorise expenditure via a range of call-offs from a relevant 
Framework Agreement.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That Committee:

2.1 Acknowledges the success of the 2017/18 refurbishment programme.

2.2 Agrees that Environmental Services should continue the rolling 
programme of play area refurbishment and to approve the total 
estimated expenditure of £470,000 for this programme in 2018/2019. 
This being subject to the service having the capacity to deliver and 
subject to the industry suppliers having the capacity to supply within the 
2018/19 financial year.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 At present there are 146 play areas within the city. 86 of these play areas are 
recognised as park assets and referred to under the serv
[...]
cessary approval 
and permission is in place.

Workforce In continuing with the commitment to provide the 
necessary resources, officers are empowered to 
continue the programme of play area 
improvements identified in their play area 
improvement plan.  This leads to greater job 
satisfaction and raised motivation in the team 
tasked with play area management.

Partnerships and 
Alliances

Partnership with local communities undertaken 
wherever possible. This ranges from consultation 
on proposals and designs to working together to 
raise funds.

Page 27



8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome
Equality & Human Rights Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Privacy Impact Assessment Not required

Children's Rights Impact 
Assessment/Duty of Due Regard

Not applicable 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Play area report 2012
Independent play area inspection reports from 2013-2017
City Play areas update 2016/17
Play area audit 2018

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name    Steven Shaw
Email Address  stevens@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel    01224 387630

Page 28

http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738
http://thezone/nmsruntime/saveasdialog.asp?lID=40972&sID=6738


 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning Committee

DATE 30th April 2018

REPORT TITLE Bus Lane Enforcement Use of Net Surplus - Proposed 

Programme 2018/19

REPORT NUMBER PLA/18/016

DIRECTOR Gale Beattie

CHIEF OFFICER Gale Beattie

REPORT AUTHOR Amye Robinson

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose 1 and Remit 2.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1     The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the status of the 2017/18 
Bus Lane Enforcement (BLE) programme and to seek approval for a new 
programme of projects to be delivered from 2018/19, using the net surplus 
from the BLE system. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is recommended that the Committee:-

2.1  Note the progress on the projects funded from the BLE programme up to 
2017/18, as detailed in Appendix 1; 

2.2 Approve the proposed expenditu
[...]


ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning Committee

DATE 30th April

REPORT TITLE Funded Community Projects

REPORT NUMBER CUS/18/001

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald

CHIEF OFFICER Derek McGowan

REPORT AUTHOR Susan Thoms

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose 2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report seeks approval to provide grant funding and enter into grant 
funding agreements in relation to the community projects. Funding has been 
allocated within the Council’s general fund budget 2018-19.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

2.1 Approves the provision of grant funding for community projects for 2018-19 as 
set out in the Financial Implications section (4.1) of this report.

2.2 Agrees that a grant funding agreement should be made with each of these 
projects confirming funding for 2018-19.

2.3 Delegates authority to the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services in 
consultation with the Chief Officer - Finance to approve the terms and 
conditions of the grant funding agreements.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Council has historically provided funding to a number of organisations to 
deliver community learning and development activities. The services provided 
by the funded projects included childcare, youth work, adult learning, 
community development and capacity building. Funding has also been 
provided to CFINE (Community Food Initiatives NE) to provide access to 
healthy affordable food in priority areas.

Page 45

Agenda Item 9.4



3.2 It was agreed at the Communities, Housing and Infrastructure committee on 
18 March 2015 that the funded projects would move to a three year funding 
cycle, with funding being confirmed for each financial year in line with the 
Council’s budget setting process. These initial three year agreements expired 
on 31 March 2018. With the new Target Operating Model, which has 
Commissioning as a key theme, it is proposed that 1 year of funding is agreed 
to allow us to take account of any changes to our commissioning approach
[...]
 Beattie

CHIEF OFFICER Gale Beattie

REPORT AUTHOR Alan Simpson

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose 1 and Remit 2.2 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report advises the Committee of a number of external funding 
opportunities that have become available or will soon become available to the 
Council for transportation projects and, where these are successful, requests 
Committee approval to accept and spend the funds obtained.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

2.1 Note that Aberdeen City Council:- 
a) has been awarded funding from Paths for All to deliver projects 

outlined in the Smarter Choices, Smarter Places 2018/19 Programme 
(See Appendix 1); and

b) has been awarded funding from NESTRANS Revenue Programme 
2018/19 to deliver projects outlined in this report (See Appendix 2A); 
and

c) is bidding to the NESTRANS Capital 2018/19 funds to deliver projects 
outlined in this report (See Appendix 2B); and

d) is bidding to the SUSTRANS Community Links 2018/19 fund  to deliver 
projects outlined in this report (See Appendix 2C); and

e) Intends to use staff time, Civitas Portis works, existing Developer 
Contributions and Aberdeen Western Peripheral Route Non-Motorised 
User (AWPR) (NMU) Offset Mitigation funding as part of the match 
funding mechanism (See Appendix 3);

2.2    Approve the estimated expenditure and procurement exercises in respect of 
each of the projects detailed in the appendices to this report for any contract 
with estimated expenditure of £250,000 and above (Works) and £50,000 and 
above (Goods or Services); and

Page 57

Agenda Item 9.5



2.3     Notes that permission to authorise the Developer Contributions and the AWPR 
NMU offset mitigation funds to be used as Match Funds and spent in 
accordance with the relevant legal agreement, will be reported to the City 
Growth and Resources Committee at its meeting on 24th April 2018.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1     The various funding streams will be used to deliver schemes which contribute 
to the aims 
[...]


2.1 Agree to the strategic commissioning principle that the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) could exercise the right to purchase completed units from land 
owner/developers or enter into other agreements where such units can be 
delivered on commercially viable rates at best value and in accordance with 
an approved specification, financial model, procurement/legal model, 
business plan and to meet a recognised need; and

2.2 Authorise the Chief Officer Corporate Landlord working with the Head of 
Commercial and Procurement Services to undertake market engagement with 
landowners in Aberdeen in relation to proposals for the construction of 
Council housing on their land in an open, transparent, non-selective and non-
discriminatory manner.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 At its budget meeting on 6th March 2018, the Council reaffirmed its 
commitment to proceed with a programme of Council house building to boost 
the supply of much needed affordable housing in the city. At this time a 
budget of £250 million was allocated. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9.6



3.2 The current Council house waiting list reported through the housing register at 
the 1st April 2018 is 6,236 inclusive of 1,455 on the transfer list, providing a 
net requirement of 4,781

3.3 In order to deliver the level of units required officers recommend that a range 
of delivery methods will be required.  Whilst it is envisaged that the majority of 
units are likely to be delivered through a council build programme there may 
be an appetite amongst landowners to provide units.  There may be particular 
advantages to the Council in this model if it can bring forward sites in high 
demand/ need areas and if the construction risks can be passed to the 
developer/ landowner. 

3.4 Since the 6th March the Council have been approached by a number of 
developers suggesting a development solution along these lines.  Opening 
this concept to the wider market and undertaking market engagement will 
ensure that the council is acti
[...]
as a provisional 
programme. Members are asked to approve the specific schemes where detailed 
and the budget headings for the remainder. In addition provisional programmes for 
2019/20 and 2020/21 are also included where possible. This report should be read 
in conjunction with the exempt agenda section.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee

2.1 Approve the schemes listed in the Appendices as the detailed proposals for 
expenditure within budget heading;

2.2 Instruct Chief Officer of Operations and Protective Services to implement the 
detailed programme;

2.3 Delegate authority to the the Chief Officer of Operations and Protective 
Services, to undertake or instruct appropriate procedures in accordance with 
the Council’s Procurement Regulations to procure the works referred to in the 
exempt  Appendices for the Roads Capital Budget  programme for the 
financial year 2018/19 and award contracts relating thereto; 

2.4 Delegate authority to Chief Officer of Operations and Protective Services in 
consultation with the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to 
award contracts on receipt of a valid tender submission subject to necessary 
funding in the approved revenue and capital budgets;

2.5 Approve as estimated expenditure in terms of the Procurement Regulation 
4.1.1, in order for work to commence on the capital programme, the sums 
shown against each heading of the Roads Capital Budget for the financial 
year 2018/19 set out in Exempt Appendices to this report. 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9.7



3. BACKGROUND

3.1 This report brings together, for members’ information, the proposed 
programme for capital funding spend for both Roads and Transportation for 
2018/2019 together with provisional reserve list programme for 2019/2020.

3.2 The provisional reserve programme for 2019/2020 will allow substitution of 
schemes should it not be possible to implement any of the proposed 
2018/2019 schemes.

3.3 The appendices set out the proposed programme of works whi

Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 30 April 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Laing, Convener; 
Councillor John, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Jackie Dunbar (as a 
substitute for Councillor Cameron for articles 11 and 12 and as a substitute for 
Councillor Flynn for article 14) , Duncan, Flynn, Nicoll, Sellar, Wheeler and Yuill.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider items 10.1 (Roads and 
Transport Related Budget Programme 2018-2019 – Exempt Appendix) and 10.2 
(Shaping Aberdeen Housing LLP) with the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of items 10.1 and 10.2 so as 
to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the classes described in paragraph 8 (article 
12) and paragraphs 6 and 9 (article 14) of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on today’s agenda, thereafter, the following declaration of interest was intimated at 
this stage in the meeting:- 
(i) Councillor Flynn declared an interest in item 10.2 (Shaping Aberdeen Housing 

LLP) by virtue of being a Council appointed Board member of Shaping Aberdeen 
Housing LLP. Councillor Flynn considered that the nature of his interest required 
him to leave the meeting and he took no part in the consideration of this item.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.  Members asked questions in respect of items on the 
planner.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the following items (Review of Sports Organisations – Long Term 

Future Viability) and (Review of Sports Organisations –Sport Aberdeen Contract) 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&MId=6237&Ver=4


2

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
30 April 2018

had been delayed to enable the new Commissioning Directorate to review the 
options and would now be submitted to the Committee on 7 June 2018; 

(ii) to note that the item on the submission of a Participatory Budgeting Policy had 
been delayed to the Committee’s meeting on 13 September 2018; and

(iii) to otherwise note the content of the business planner.

SHAPING ABERDEEN HOUSING LLP - RES/18/006

4. The Committee noted that the exempt Shaping Aberdeen Housing LLP report 
which had referred by City Growth and Resources Committee of 24 April 2018 was to be 
considered at item 10.2 on today’s agenda (article 14 of this minute refers).

INTRODUCTION TO THE COMMISSIONING APPROACH - COM/18/003

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
provided an overview of commissioning and outlined the benefits which would be 
achieved by the introduction of the commissioning approach as described in the new 
target operating model of the Council.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) instruct the Director of Commissioning to complete a population needs assessment 

and to agree that as part of its development that this be raised at the Community 
Planning Partnership (CPP) so as to encourage partners to engage and to build 
upon previous needs assessments; 

(b) note that the Committee would receive reports on key aspects reflecting the 
development of the commissioning approach as reflected in the committee 
business planner and Terms of Reference; and 

(c) instruct the Director of Commissioning to undertake discussions with other Public 
Sector partners to see if there were opportunities for more joint or integrated 
options to be developed as a means of improving outcomes and value for money.

The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener moved:-
That the Committee approve the recommendations contained within the report.

Councillor Flynn, seconded by Councillor Cameron, moved as an amendment:-
That the Committee agree that as the Commissioning model was developed 
moving forward, there would be no attempt to outsource further council services.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (6) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 
Councillors Duncan, Sellar, Wheeler and Yuill; for the amendment (3) – Councillors 
Cameron, Flynn and Nicoll.



3

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
30 April 2018

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion.

CITY PLAY AREAS - OPE/18/008

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which (1) 
advised on the progress of the 2017/18 Environmental Services programme of Play 
Area Refurbishment Works; and (2) requested authority to spend up to £470,000 to 
deliver the 2018/19 Play Area Refurbishment Works.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) acknowledge the success of the 2017/18 refurbishment programme; and
(b) agree that Environmental Services should continue the rolling programme of play 

area refurbishment and to approve the total estimated expenditure of £470,000 for 
this programme in 2018/2019. This being subject to the service having the capacity 
to deliver and subject to the industry suppliers having the capacity to supply within 
the 2018/19 financial year.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations. 

BUS LANE ENFORCEMENT USE OF NET SURPLUS - PROPOSED PROGRAMME 
2018/19 - PLA/18/016

7. The Committee had before it a report by the interim Chief Officer – Strategic 
Place Planning which provided an update on the status of the 2017/18 Bus Lane 
Enforcement (BLE) programme and sought approval for a new programme of projects to 
be delivered from 2018/19, using the net surplus from the BLE system.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) note the progress on the projects funded from the BLE programme up to 2017/18, 

as detailed in Appendix 1;
(b) approve the proposed expenditure detailed in relation to the Proposed Bus Lane 

Enforcement Programme Projects 2018/19, as detailed in Appendix 2; 
(c) approve the implementation of the Proposed Bus Lane Enforcement Programme 

of Projects 2018/19, including the instruction of procurement procedures 
therefore, as appropriate and as funding becomes available; and

(d) delegate authority to the Chief Officer for Strategic Place Planning to carry out 
those procurements.



4

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
30 April 2018

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations. 

FUNDED COMMUNITY PROJECTS - CUS/18/001

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which sought 
approval to provide grant funding and enter into grant funding agreements in relation to 
the community projects. Funding had been allocated within the Council’s general fund 
budget 2018-19.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) approve the provision of grant funding for community projects for 2018-19 as set 

out in the financial implications section (4.1) of the report; 
(b) agree that a grant funding agreement should be made with each of the projects 

confirming funding for 2018-19; and 
(c) delegate authority to the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services in 

consultation with the Chief Officer - Finance to approve the terms and conditions of 
the grant funding agreements.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

EXTERNAL FUNDING FOR TRANSPORT PROJECTS 2018/19 - PLA/18/019

9. The Committee had before it (1) a report by the interim Chief Officer – Strategic 
Place Planning which advised of a number of external funding opportunities that had 
become available or would soon become available to the Council for transportation 
projects and, where these were successful, sought approval to accept and spend the 
funds obtained; and (2) an addendum to the report which advised of updates regarding 
the funding allocations to the Bridge of Dee Programme and the bus stop improvement 
budget following the NESTRANS Board meeting on 18 April 2018.

The report recommended:
that the Committee
(a) note that Aberdeen City Council:-

(a) had been awarded funding from Paths for All to deliver projects
outlined in the Smarter Choices, Smarter Places 2018/19 Programme (See 
Appendix 1); 

(b) had been awarded funding from NESTRANS Revenue Programme 
2018/19 to deliver projects outlined in the report (See Appendix 2A);

(c) was bidding to the NESTRANS Capital 2018/19 funds to deliver projects 
outlined in the report (See Appendix 2B); 



5

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
30 April 2018

(d) was bidding to the SUSTRANS Community Links 2018/19 fund to deliver 
projects outlined in the report (See Appendix 2C); and

(e) intended to use staff time, Civitas Portis works, existing Developer 
Contributions and Aberdeen Western Peripheral Route Non-Motorised 
User (AWPR) (NMU) Offset Mitigation funding as part of the match funding 
mechanism (See Appendix 3);

(b) approve the estimated expenditure and procurement exercises in respect of each 
of the projects detailed in the appendices to the report for any contract with 
estimated expenditure of £250,000 and above (Works) and £50,000 and above 
(Goods or Services); and

(c) note that permission to authorise the Developer Contributions and the AWPR 
NMU offset mitigation funds to be used as Match Funds and spent in accordance 
with the relevant legal agreement, had been reported to the City Growth and 
Resources Committee at its meeting on 24 April 2018.

The addendum to the report advised of two changes to the list of bids, following the 
NESTRANS Board meeting namely:-

 The allocation for the Bridge of Dee, in Appendix 2A of the report, had reduced 
from £100,000 to £10,000. This was to reflect the delays to the Western 
Peripheral Route opening; and

 The Bus Stop improvements budget, in Appendix 2B of the report, had increased 
from £100,000 to £165,000 on the Capital Funded Schemes list. The extra 
funding had been brought forward from the reserve list, Appendix 2C of the 
report, which originally showed an additional £100,000 for Bus Stop 
Improvements. The reserve list fund for this had now been reduced to £35,000 to 
reflect this. 

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations noting the revised figure in Appendices 2A and 2B as 
detailed in the addendum to the report.

PROPOSED PROCUREMENT OF COUNCIL HOUSING DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS 
- RES/18/019

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
presented an opportunity for the Committee to consider alternative mechanisms to 
deliver Council Housing and sought approval to invite proposals from landowners in 
Aberdeen for the construction of Council housing on their land.

The report recommended:
that the Committee
(a) agree to the strategic commissioning principle that the Housing Revenue Account 

(HRA) could exercise the right to purchase completed units from land 



6

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
30 April 2018

owner/developers or enter into other agreements where such units could be 
delivered on commercially viable rates at best value and in accordance with an 
approved specification, financial model, procurement/legal model, business plan 
and to meet a recognised need; and

(b) authorise the Chief Officer Corporate Landlord working with the Head of 
Commercial and Procurement Services to undertake market engagement with 
landowners in Aberdeen in relation to proposals for the construction of Council 
housing on their land in an open, transparent, non-selective and non-discriminatory 
manner.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendations. 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

During consideration of the following item of business Councillor 
Cameron declared an interest business by virtue of his home address. 
Councillor Cameron considered that the nature of his interest 
required him to leave the meeting and he took no part in the 
Committee’s deliberations thereon on this item or in respect of item 
9.7 (Roads and Transport Related Budget Programme 2018-2019) on 
the agenda (article 12 refers). Councillor Dunbar substituted for 
Councillor Cameron for these items of business only.

ROADS AND TRANSPORT RELATED BUDGET PROGRAMME 2018-2019 - 
OPE/18/006

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which (1) 
presented the proposed roads and transportation programme from the approved Capital 
budgets for 2017/18; and (2) sought approval for the specific schemes where detailed 
and the budget heading for the remainder.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee -
(a) approve the schemes listed in the Appendices as the detailed proposals for 

expenditure within budget heading;
(b) instruct the Chief Officer of Operations and Protective Services to implement the 

detailed programme;
(c) delegate authority to the Chief Officer of Operations and Protective Services, to 

undertake or instruct appropriate procedures in accordance with the Council’s 
Procurement Regulations to procure the works referred to in the exempt 
Appendices for the Roads Capital Budget programme for the financial year 
2018/19 and award contracts relating thereto;



7

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
30 April 2018

(d) delegate authority to the Chief Officer of Operations and Protective Services in 
consultation with the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to award 
contracts on receipt of a valid tender submission subject to necessary funding in 
the approved revenue and capital budgets; and 

(e) approve as estimated expenditure in terms of the Procurement Regulation 4.1.1, 
in order for work to commence on the capital programme, the sums shown 
against each heading of the Roads Capital Budget for the financial year 2018/19 
set out in Exempt Appendices to the report.

The Roads Manager advised that at appendix M the figure for carriageway resurfacing 
programme should be £2,788,00 rather than £2,758,000 and the figure for drainage 
programme should be £120,000 rather than the £127,000 detailed in the report. 

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the updated figures advised verbally;
(ii) to approve the schemes listed in the Appendices as the detailed proposals for 

expenditure within budget heading under exception of last two items in Appendix 
G; 

(iii) to approve spending of £500,000 the year of the £10m additional investment in 
roads approved within the Administration’s budget on 6 March to be spent on 
Repairs to Junctions, poor Utility Tracks and areas of recurring pothole repairs; 

(iv) to instruct the Chief Officer of Operations and Protective Services to implement the 
detailed programme; 

(v) to delegate authority to the Chief Officer of Operations and Protective Services, to 
undertake or instruct appropriate procedures in accordance with the Council’s 
Procurement Regulations to procure the works referred to in the exempt 
Appendices for the Roads Capital Budget programme for the financial year 
2018/19 and award contracts relating thereto; 

(vi) to delegate authority to the Chief Officer of Operations and Protective Services in 
consultation with the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to award 
contracts on receipt of a valid tender submission subject to necessary funding in 
the approved revenue and capital budgets;  

(vii) to approve as estimated expenditure in terms of the Procurement Regulation 4.1.1, 
in order for work to commence on the capital programme, the sums shown against 
each heading of the Roads Capital Budget for the financial year 2018/19 set out in 
Exempt Appendices to this report; and

(viii) to instruct the Chief Officer of Operations and Protective Services to confirm as 
part of the budget process for 2019/2020 officer recommendations for the 
allocation of the £2.5m for 19/20 from the additional £10m investment in roads 
approved on 6 March 2018.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this minute, the 
following items of business were considered with the press and public 
excluded.



8

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
30 April 2018

ROADS AND TRANSPORT RELATED BUDGET PROGRAMME 2018-2019 - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX - OPE/18/006

12. With reference to article 11 of this minute, the Committee had before it the full 
version of the report by the Chief Operating Officer which contained exempt information.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information contained in the exempt appendices in relation to item 9.7 
(Roads and Transport Related Budget Programme 2018-2019) on the agenda (article 11 
of this minute refers).

VALEDICTORY

13. The Convener advised that this was Mr Cheyne, Roads Manager, last committee 
meeting and last day of employment before retiring from the Council after 24 years of 
service. She expressed her sincere thanks for his professionalism, diligence and 
determination to deliver services for the citizens of Aberdeen in all of the roles which he 
undertook throughout his employment.

The Committee resolved:-
to concur with the remarks of the Convener.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

In accordance with article 2 of this minute, Councillor Flynn left the 
meeting prior to consideration of the following item of business. 
Councillor Dunbar substituted for Councillor Flynn for this item of 
business only.

SHAPING ABERDEEN HOUSING LLP - REFERRED BY CITY GROWTH AND 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE OF 24 APRIL 2018 - RES/18/006

14. With reference to article 16 of the minute of the meeting of the City Growth and 
Resources Committee of 24 April 2018, the Committee had before it by way of referral a 
minute extract and report from the City Growth and Resources Committee of 24 April 
2018, which provided details in relation to the Council’s involvement with the Housing 
LLP and addressed an earlier action opportunity for new build Council housing.

The City Growth and Resources Committee had resolved, amongst other things to refer 
the report to the Strategic Commissioning Committee on 30 April 2018 for approval of 
the following recommendations subject to approval to proceed with the Summerhill site 



9

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
30 April 2018

as outlined within the report at section 2.8 by the Capital Programme Committee on 23 
May 2018:-
(1) agree to tender for the development and construction works for the Summerhill 

project by making use of either a suitable existing OJEU compliant framework 
e.g. Procurement Hub (part of Places for People Group) Development 
Contractors framework or via the undertaking of an alternative fully compliant 
procurement process and approves the total estimated expenditure as detailed in 
the report; and

(2) delegate authority to the Director of Resources, following consultation with the 
Head of Commercial and Procurement Services and the Chief Officer – 
Governance, to undertake the tender process and award the necessary contracts 
on behalf of the Council for the Summerhill project.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations as referred from the City Growth and Resources 
Committee.

- COUNCILLOR LAING, Convener



10

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE
30 April 2018


